
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Integrated Care Board 

 
 
 
Thursday 28 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield City Council 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Angela Argenzio Co-Chair Adult Health & Social Care Policy 
Committee, Sheffield City Council 

Dr David Black Medical Director (Development), Sheffield 
Teaching Hospitals NHS FT 

Sandie Buchan ICB Place Director - Strategy, ICB Place 
Committee 

Lindsey Butterfield Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police 
Alexis Chappell Director of Adult Health & Social Care, Sheffield 

City Council 
Councillor Dawn Dale Co-Chair Education, Children & Families Policy 

Committee, Sheffield City Council 
Greg Fell Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Chair of Housing Policy Committee, Sheffield 

City Council 
Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
Emma Latimer Executive Director for Sheffield, ICB Place 

Committee 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Kate Martin Executive Director-City Futures, Sheffield City 
Council 

Dr Zak McMurray ICB Place Director - Clinical,  ICB Place 
Committee 

Yvonne Millard Sheffield Children's Hospital 
Megan Ohri Partnership Manager, SOAR 
Joe Rennie Sheffield Hallam University 
Kathryn Robertshaw Sheffield Health and Care Partnership 
Judy Robinson Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Helen Sims Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Sheffield 
Rachel Siviter Independent Chair, Sheffield Mental Health 

VCSE Alliance 
Dr Leigh Sorsbie PCN Clinical Representative, ICB Place 

Committee 
Robert Sykes Chief Operating Officer, University of Sheffield 
Meredith Teasdale Strategic Director of Childrens Services, 

Sheffield City Council 
 

 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Integrated Care Board 
 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form 
[...]
 by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk , as this will assist with the management of attendance 
at the meeting. The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We are 
unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will be 
given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend.  
 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. If you wish to attend a 
meeting and ask a question you must submit the question in writing by 9.00 a.m. at 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/health-wellbeing-board
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/health-wellbeing-board
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

least 2 clear working days in advance of the date of the meeting, by email to the 
following address: committee@sheffield.gov.uk . 
 
If you require any further information, please contact Sarah Hyde on 0114 273 4015 
or email sarah.hyde@sheffield.gov.uk    
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.hyde@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 

 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Integrated Care Board 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Public Questions  
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
 

 
4.   Better Care Fund Update (Pages 11 - 42) 
 Report of Sandie Buchan, Director of Strategy-Sheffield ICB 

and Alexis Chappell, Director of Adult Health and Social 
Care. 
 

 

 
5.   Health Protection (Pages 43 - 48) 
 Report of Greg Fell, Director of Public Health. 

 
 

 
6.   Collaborating for Health- Conference Update (Pages 49 - 64) 
  
7.   Co-opting a new Board Member (Pages 65 - 66) 
 Report of Greg Fell, Director of Public Health. 

 
 

 
8.   Forward Plan (Pages 67 - 68) 
  
9.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
  
10.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting is on 7 December 2013 at 2.00pm, at the 

Town Hall Sheffield 
 

 

 
11.   The Health and Wellbeing of Young People in Sheffield (Pages 69 - 76) 
 The formal meeting and webcasting will cease at this point, 

to be followed by a Board workshop 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests
[...]
isions to the City’s strategies? 

 
Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  
 

1. Note the 23/25 Better Care Fund Plan update. 
2. Delegate sign off to the Chair and Better Care Fund organisational leads. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
1.230907-DLUHC-50m-Letter-to-LA-Chief-Executives-and-DFG-grant-determination-letter-
2023-24.pdf 
 
2- Adults Strategy Delivery Plan Update.pdf (sheffield.gov.uk) 
 
3- Adult Performance Sept 23.pdf (sheffield.gov.uk) 
 
4- Directorate Plan Sept 23.pdf (sheffield.gov.uk) 
 
5- Better Care Fund Plan  
 
 
 
Which of the ambitions in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy does this help to deliver? 
 
• Living Well 

o Everyone has access to a home that supports their health 
 
• Ageing Well 

o Everyone has equitable access to care and support shaped around them  
o Everyone has the level of meaningful social contact that they want  
o Everyone lives the end of their life with dignity in the place of their choice 

 
Who has contributed to this paper? 
 
Both Sheffield ICB and the Local Authority have contributed to the production of this 
document. 
 

Page 12

file:///C:/Users/martin.smith8/Downloads/230907-DLUHC-50m-Letter-to-LA-Chief-Executives-and-DFG-grant-determination-letter-2023-24.pdf
file:///C:/Users/martin.smith8/Downloads/230907-DLUHC-50m-Letter-to-LA-Chief-Executives-and-DFG-grant-determination-letter-2023-24.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s63118/20.2%20Appendix%201%20-%20Adults%20Strategy%20Delivery%20Plan%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s63119/20.3%20Appendix%202%20-%20Adult%20Performance%20Sept%2023.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s63085/10.2%20Appendix%201-%20Directorate%20Plan%20Sept%2023.pdf


3 
 

BETTER CARE FUND PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
1.0 BETTER CARE FUND 23/25 
 
The Sheffield Better Care Fund Plan approval letter is expected on 22nd September 2023 and 
will be shared with members once received. As per pr
[...]

Better Care Fund to align with the revisions to the City’s strategies? 

 
6.0  Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  
 

1. Note the 23/25 Better Care Fund Plan update. 
2. Delegate sign off to the Chair and Better Care Fund organisational leads. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

1 
 

Sheffield Better Care Fund   
2023/25 

 

Executive Summary  
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a key enabler in taking forward joint commissioning between 
health and social care in Sheffield and since its implementation has continued to evolve with the 
needs of the Population to include over £493m of services commissioned and delivered locally. 
The Sheffield Better Care Fund plan continues to be co-produced by the Sheffield Place of 
South Yorkshire ICB and Sheffield City Council with system partners including Providers across 
the Health and Social Care sector, Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector 
representatives and Local Authority wider than core adult social care areas including Locality 
Teams, Housing and Disabled Facilities Grant leads. The plan is focused on key priority areas 
that have been identified through the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Health and 
Wellbeing Plan which supports our ambitions for every adult in Sheffield to have: 
 

• Access to a home that supports their health 

• A fulfilling occupation and the resources to support their needs 

• The ability to safely walk or cycle in their local area regardless of age or ability 

• Equitable access to care and support shaped around them  

• The level of meaningful social contact that they want  

• The end of their life with dignity in the place of their choice  
 
To enable the successful delivery of our plan we continue to build upon our system working as 
part of the Sheffield Health and Care Partnership, https://www.sheffieldhcp.org.uk/, which 
allows Sheffield to engage with peo
[...]
 Protection Update 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Ruth Granger, Consultant in Public Health 

    0114 273 5093 ruth.granger@sheffield.gov.uk 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed in June 2022 to have a twice yearly update on the 
health protection system.  This paper highlights the key issues facing the Health Protection 
system in Sheffield and makes recommendations to address these challenges for the Board 
to consider.  This report includes  

• A review of the Public Health Outcomes Framework measures of health protection for 
Sheffield 

• An update on increase in Sexually Transmitted Infections  

• Reporting progress on reviewing the Sheffield Mass Treatment and Vaccination Plan  

• Work to increase capacity for Infection Prevention and Control in the city 

 

Action following previous update 

Following the previous update work has progressed on the Mass Treatment and 
Vaccination Plan for Sheffield, facilitated by the Public Health Team on behalf of the city.  
Thank you to partners for nominating colleagues in supporting the review of the plan. 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

▪ Consider what role can partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board play in addressing 
issues highlighted in the Public Health Outcome Framework indicators? 

▪ Link to your representative on the Sheffield Mass Vaccination and Treatment Plan to 
ensure that there is a good fit between your organisational plans and the city wide MTV 
Plan as its updated.   

▪ Note the increase in levels of Gonorrhoea and Syphilis and where appropriate take 
action to increase testing. 

▪ Endorse work to increase capacity around Infection Prevention and Control in the city 

 

Background Papers: 

none 

 

Which 
[...]
as been improvement 
• Uptake of the flu vaccine in children of primary school age rose into 2022, though 

remains below Yorkshire & Humber and England averages. 
• Tuberculosis (TB) incidence (three-year average) continued to decrease year-on-

year through 2019/21.  

   

4.0 KEY ISSUES IN HEALTH PROTECTION  

4.1 Sexually Transmitted Infections 

We have seen a substantial increase in the number of cases of Gonorrhoea and Syphilis in 
Sheffield during 2023.  The Sheffield Sexually Transmitted Infections Strategy Group has 
reformed to look at ways to address this increase through increasing testing for groups 
where Syphilis testing is lower and also to develop an STI prevention plan. 
 

4.2  Reviewing the Mass Treatment and Vaccination plan 

The review of the Mass Treatment and Vaccination Plan is continuing to plan how the city 
would respond in the event of an incident requiring a response which is outside normal 
capacity and response.  A number of working groups are inputting to the plan with good 
representation from colleagues with a range of expertise from health and social care 
organisations and the VCF sector.  Each organisation also needs to consider their internal 
response plans to respond to an incident requiring mass vaccination and treatment. 

 

 

Page 46



 

5 
 

4.3 Increasing capacity for Community Infection Prevention and Control in the city 

Good practice in Infection Prevention and Control is an important component of reducing 
the risk from infectious diseases and heath care acquired infections.  Capacity for 
Community Infection Prevention and Control support in Sheffield has been raised as an 
issue for a number of years.  This follows regional audits and benchmarking showing that 
Sheffield has a low level of support for Infection Prevention and Control for community 
based providers.  During Covid additional capacity was available to support a broader 
range of providers to have good practice in IPC; this included supported living and 
domiciliary care.   

A proposal is being taken to Sheffield Adult Health and Social Care Committee to fund a 
Community Infection Prevention and Control team for Sheffield from the Public Health 
Grant.  This would add to the 2 Infection Prevention and Control nurses who work for the 
ICB delivering support to primary care and care homes. 

 

5.0 WHAT NEEDS TO HAPPEN TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE IN THIS AREA? 

5.1 Continue to work as a system We need to continue to work as a system to address 
health protection risks – for example with the Mass Vaccination and Treatment Plan  

5.2 Monitoring surveillance data to enable us to identify emerging risks quickly -an 
example of this has been identifying increases in STIs so that we can take action. 

5.3 Strengthening the system – capacity We continue to be a lean system in Sheffield 
and we will continue to seek opportunities to increase capacity. 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board are recommended to: 

▪ Consider the PHOF indicators and areas where Sheffield has health protection risks 
and the role your part of the system has in influencing or improving those areas. 

▪ Link to your representative on the Sheffield Mass Vaccination and Treatment Plan to 
ensure that there is a good fit between your organisational plans and the city wide MTV 
Plan as its updated.   

▪ Be aware of the increase in levels of Gonorrhoea and Syphilis and increase testing. 

▪ Infection Prevention and Control – support work to increase capacity in the city 

 

Ruth Granger September 2023 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 

1 
 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PAPER 
FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 

Report of: Greg Fell 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    28th September 2023 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Collaborating for Health: update following conference 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Eleanor Rutter 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This paper provides a short summary of the outputs from “Collaborating for Health, a Health 
& Wellbeing Board sponsored conference, and a brief update on next steps, with a proposal 
to bring a proposition on new ways of working to the Board at a later meeting for discussion 
and endorsement. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

N/A 

Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

The Health & Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 

• Note the update on the conference event; and 

• Agree to receive a fully developed proposition at a future meeting. 

Background Papers: 

• Appendix: Collaborating for Health – Speaker key points  

 

Which of the ambitions in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy does this help to deliver? 

This topic addresses overall health inequalities and is potentially supportive of all ambitions 
in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

Who has contributed to this paper? 

This paper has been developed with support and input from: 

Bev Ryton, NHS Sheffield 
Dan Spicer, Sheffield City Council 
Elaine Goddard, Sheffield City Council 
Emma Dickinson, Sheffield City Council 
Helen Sims, Voluntary Action Sheffield 
Helen Steers, Voluntary Action Sheffield 
Isobel Howie, Sheffield City Council 
Judy Robinson, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Lucy Ettridge, NHS Sheffield 
Megan Ohri, SOAR 
Matt Dean, ZEST 
 

Page 50



 

3 
 

COLLABORATING FOR HEALTH: CONFERENCE UPDATE 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 In June 2023, the Health and Wellbeing Board sponsored a conference focused on 
working differently with and in communities to build good health and wellbeing, titled 
“Collaborating for Health”.  The event focused on how citizens, voluntary and 
community sector organisations, and sta
[...]
e event;  

• Sponsor the proposed work and commit to engaging in the development 
process; and 

• Agree to receive a fully developed proposition at a future meeting. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Collaborating for Health – Speaker key points 

This document provides a note of the key points made by speakers and in plenary at the 
Collaborating for Health conference at St Mary’s Community Centre on 14th June 2023. 

Matt Dean, CEO of Zest: Opening the Conference 

Matt reflected on the range of community champions and advocates in the room, and offered some 
food for thought for the afternoon: 

• We know about the complexity of the challenges ahead 
• We need to also reflect on how far we’ve come, such as the development of the People 

Keeping Well framework: this took people with it and is a key building block, and started to 
mainstream the community first approach 

• What factors have enabled and inspired us in developing this approach? What are the 
factors that have held us back? What can we learn from other places? 

• We all need to come together to agree the shared priorities. 
• We should reflection the importance of connections and how we work together as set out in 

Cormac Russell’s latest text: 

‘we are not disabled, we are dis but not disabled, we are disconnected. We don’t 
need services, we need community’. 

• We have to listen, compromise, cede control, acknowledge our rich interdependence, and 
connect and listen beyond our own organisation’s boundaries.  

Greg Fell, Director of Public Health: Chairing the First Session 

Greg set out his thoughts on the purpose of the event and what we are trying to get to: 

• The conception of this event is: there’s no more money, so we need to think differently 
about how we work to achieve what we want. 

• The HWB strategy needs to be a CITY thing, it’s owned by all of us. 
• This is definitely not about state stepping back but the need to clarify who has what roles 
[...]
to change the culture of the council – it’s a big job and we need your help. 

Page 63



• Not all conversations are going to be easy, but we need to accept that to make change 
happen. 

• Next steps – a round-up of the outcomes of the conference and bring people back together 
to deliver. 

Page 64



 

1 
 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PAPER 
FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 

Report of: Greg Fell, Director of Public Health 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    28th September 2023 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Co-opting of a Board Member 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Dan Spicer, 2734554 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This paper proposes that the Board co-opt the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health & Social 
Care Trust as a member. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

N/A 

Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

The Board are recommended to: 

• Agree to co-opt the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health & Social Care Trust as a 
Board member, pending a full review of the Board’s Terms of Reference as part of 
broader review of strategic partnerships 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

Which of the ambitions in the Health & Wellbeing Strategy does this help to deliver? 

This relates to the Board’s overall work so covers all ambitions in the Strategy. 

Who has contributed to this paper? 

This paper has been produced following discussions with the Board’s Steering Group. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

CO-OPTING OF A BOARD MEMBER 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper proposes that the Board co-opt the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health & 
Social Care Trust as a member. 

 

2.0 HOW DOES THIS IMPACT ON HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN SHEFFIELD? 

2.1 This will support action on health inequalities by ensuring broad system involvement in 
strategic discussions. 

 

3.0 REPRESENTATION OF NHS PROVIDERS ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

3.1 Through the Health & Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference Review completed in 2022, 
it was agreed that the membership of the Board would be adjusted so that there was 
one place for NHS Providers.  It was to be agreed between Sheffield Teaching 
Hospitals, Sheffield Children’s Hospital, and Sheffield Health & Social Care Trust who 
would take up this place and bring a provider view into Board discussions. 

3.2 Following this process, it has not been possible to agree who should take this place on 
the Board, with concerns from each Trust that no-one is able to represent the whole 
provider system and that coordination to support this will not be feasible. 

3.3 Sheffield Children’s Hospital are represented on the Board by virtue of the Chief Nurse 
occupying the place reserved for partners working with and for children and young 
people, while the Medical Director of Sheffield Teaching Hospitals has taken the place 
for NHS providers as continuity while this issue was being resolved.  This means that 
only Sheffield Health and Social Care Trust is unrepresented on the Board. 

3.4 Discussions have been underway for some time to address this issue, and the result of 
these is that it is proposed that the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health & Social Care 
Trust be co-opted onto the Board. 

3.5 This is to be seen as an interim measure, with a full review of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference expected to be undertaken in the near future as part of a broader review of 
strategic partnerships in Sheffield, in response to the anticipated publication and 
agreement of the Sheffield City Goals.  This review will fully consider the balance of 
constituencies represented on the Board in the context of its agreed purpose. 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Board are recommended to: 

• Agree to co-opt the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health & Social Care 
Trust as a Board member, pending a full review of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference as part of broader review of strategic partnerships 

Page 66



HWBB Forward Plan - Public Meetings

Month Type Topics Topic Leads Ambition Time Additional invitees and notes Chair

BCF Update Martin Smith 00:10

Health Protection Ruth Granger 00:15

Collaborating for Health: update Eleanor Rutter 00:05

Co-opting a new member Greg Fell 00:05

Children & Young People Special Bethan Plant 02:00

Forward Plan Greg Fell 00:05

02:40

Healthwatch Update Judy Robinson 00:10

BCF Update Martin Smith 00:10

Update on Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy Susan Hird SH request for as early as possible

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Chris Gibbons

Collaborating for Health Conference - update Eleanor Rutter

NHS Sheffield Neighbourhoods Work Eleanor Rutter/Lucy Ettridge

Follow up from Mental Health Workshop Greg Fell

Assessing spending decisions against our Strategy Chris Gibbons/Jackie Mills To include NHS SY as well as place level plans

Winter Planning - our approach to prevention TBC Focus on prevention of admissions

Forward Plan Greg Fell 00:05

00:25

Healthwatch Update Judy Robinson 00:10 Meeting inside PERP - guidance needed

BCF Update Martin Smith 00:10

Employment and Health Ruth Granger/Laura Hayfield 00:45 30-45 mins requested

Forward Plan Greg Fell 00:05

01:10

Healthwatch Update Judy Robinson 00:10

BCF Update Martin Smith 00:10

Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy Sign Off Susan Hird

Forward Plan Greg Fell 00:05

00:25

Strategy Key

1 6

2 7

3 8

4 9

5 HI

27th June 

2024
Public

D
r 

M
cM

u
rr

ay
C

llr
 A

rg
en

zi
o

28th March 

2024
Public

28th 

September 

2023

Public

C
llr

 A
rg

en
zi

o

14th 

December 

2023

Public

D
r 

M
cM

u
rr

ay

Everyone can safely walk or cycle in their local area regardless of age or ability

Everyone has a fulfilling occupation and the resources to support 
[...]
lustrate key trends and inequalities.  
 
In 2022 a data quilt-based analysis of greatest need was developed. Drawing on data from 
the Local Insights platform https://sheffield.communityinsight.org/ NHS partners and local 
authority public health and education data, we built a data quilt with 48 indicators at MSOA 
scale covering the following 4 domains: 

• Care 
• Health 
• Population demographics 
• Socio-economic factors 

 
These indicators developed into a greatest need quilt highlighting significant differences 
between MSOAs. This data could then be mapped using Geographic Information System 
software and compared with other data and geographies (like school neighbourhoods in the 
map below right), including for example what we know about where resources are spent.  
 

 
 
Other data is available via the PHE Fingertips Local Authority Health Profile for Sheffield 
here Local Authority Health Profiles - Data - OHID (phe.org.uk) and via the council JSNA website here  
www.sheffield.gov.uk/jsna 

Page 75

https://sheffield.communityinsight.org/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-profiles/data#page/13/ati/302/are/E08000019
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/jsna


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Better Care Fund Update
	Item 4a Better Care Fund Narrative

	5 Health Protection
	Areas for concern
	Areas where there has been improvement

	6 Collaborating for Health- Conference Update
	Item 6a - Collaborating for Health Conference Update Appendix 1

	7 Co-opting a new Board Member
	8 Forward Plan
	11 The Health and Wellbeing of Young People in Sheffield



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 28 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Angela Argenzio (Co-Chair), Alexis Chappell, Councillor 

Dawn Dale, Greg Fell, Councillor Douglas Johnson, Yvonne Millard, 
Judy Robinson, Rachel Siviter, Dr Leigh Sorsbie, Helen Steers 
(Substitute Member) and Meredith Dixon-Teasdale 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr David Black, Sandie Buchan, James 
Henderson, Kate Josephs, Benn Kemp, Megan Ohri, Kate Martin, Dr Zak 
McMurray, Joe Rennie, Dr Toni Schwarz, Helen Sims, and Rob Sykes. 

 
1.2 

 
Helen Steers attended as a substitute for Helen Sims. 

    
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
3.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 No questions had been submitted by members of the public. 
  
  
4.   
 

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 

4.1 The report which updated the Board on the 2023/25 Better Care Fund Plan, was 
introduced by Martin Smith Deputy Director of Planning and Joint Commissioning. 
 

4.2 Board Members felt that the following issues arising from the report were 
important: 

• “Team around the person” offered important lessons. 
• It would be important to summarise what impact there would be on Housing 

and what would be done differently as a result of the plan. 
• Services such as Homelessness, and Disabled Facilities Grants are part of 

the Better Care Fund. This work should be described better and added into 
the work programme where appropriate. 

• It should be considered whether the aim of shifting funding upstream had 
been achieved. 

• Whilst the efficiencies described in the report were welcomed it was felt to 
be important to consider investment too, particularly in housing. 

• Resilience should be a focus, going forward, to enable people to live more 
independently. It would be useful to have a dedicated session of the Health 
and Well Being Board focussing on promoting independent living. 

 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.09.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.3 The Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

(a) notes the 23/25 Better Care Fund Plan update and  
(b) delegates sign off to the Chair and Better Care Fund organisational leads. 

 
 
  
5.   
 

HEALTH PROTECTION 
 

5.1 The report which gave one of the twice-yearly updates on the health protection 
system, was delivered by Ruth Granger, Consultant in Public Health.  The report 
included a review of the Public Health Outcomes Framework measures of health 
protection for Sheffield, an update on increase in Sexually Transmitted Infections, 
reporting progress on reviewing the Sheffield Mass Treatment and Vaccination 
Plan and work to increase capacity for Infection Prevention and Control in the city. 
 

5.2 A discussion took place regarding whether the community channels which had 
been set up during the Covid pandemic were still being used.    Ruth Granger 
advised that this was being encouraged but there were funding constraints.  Greg 
Fell stated that NHS England was about to publish its vaccine delivery strategy 
and this was likely to encourage community facilities to assist with vaccine take 
up. 
 

5.3 A question was raised regarding latent TB screening through primary care.  Ruth 
Granger advised that she could come back to a subsequent meeting of the Board 
with further information on this, but progress was good against NHS targets.  
Screening was currently being focussed on new university students. 
 

5.4 The Chair (Councillor Angela Argenzio) stated that she should declare an interest 
as she worked for City of Sanctuary, however she wanted to raise that regarding 
accommodation for asylum seekers, the government were pushing for two people 
per hotel room.  She asked whether there was funding in place for the resulting 
spread of infectious diseases.   
 
Ruth Granger advised that this was a known risk and accommodation providers 
had to have Outbreak Plans.  They were also given advice by the UJ Health 
Security Agency regarding supporting and managing any cases.  Funding had 
been extended to housing settings where vulnerable people lived, and this 
included asylum seekers.  
 

5.5 Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

(a) Agrees to consider what role partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
can play in addressing issues highlighted in the Public Health Outcome 
Framework indicators; 

 
(b) Agrees to consider the link to its representative on the Sheffield Mass 

Vaccination and Treatment Plan to ensure that there is a good fit between 
Council organisational plans and the city-wide MTV Plan as its updated; 

 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.09.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

(c) Notes the increase in levels of Gonorrhoea and Syphilis and where 
appropriate will take action to increase testing; and 

 
(d) Endorses work to increase capacity around Infection Prevention and 

Control in the city. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

COLLABORATING FOR HEALTH- CONFERENCE UPDATE 
 

6.1 The report, which provided a short summary of the outputs from the “Collaborating 
for Health”, conference, which had been supported by the Board, was presented 
by Helen Steers of Voluntary Action Sheffield. 
 

6.2 The conference had brought together a number of organisations to promote 
collaborative working with people at its centre.  Greg Fell advised that this was 
likely to form a core feature of the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Also he felt 
there should be greater communication promoting existing physical assets.  
 
Judy Robinson of Healthwatch stated that conference speakers had  emphasised 
that it was political commitment which enabled change to happen. 
 
Alexis Chappell advised of the importance of tying this work in with the new 
Physical Health Strategy. 
 
The Chair (Councillor Angela Argenzio) added that it was important that the 
Council be an enabler rather than gatekeepers, in particularly regarding financial 
resources, in order to tackle health inequalities in the city. 
 

6.3 Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

(a) Notes the update on the conference event; and  
(b) Agrees to receive a fully developed proposition at a future meeting. 

 
 
  
7.   
 

CO-OPTING A NEW BOARD MEMBER 
 

7.1 The report which proposed to co-opt the Chief Executive of Sheffield Health and 
Social Care Trust as a member, was presented by Greg Fell, Director of Public 
Health. 
 

7.2 Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to co-opt the Chief Executive of 
Sheffield Health & Social Care Trust as a Board member, pending a full review of 
the Board’s Terms of Reference as part of broader review of strategic 
partnerships. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.09.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

8.1 The Forward Plan was presented by Greg Fell, Director of Public Health. 
 

8.2 Greg Fell asked for suggestions as to what work should be added to the forward 
plan and it was suggested that an expanded discussion about housing could take 
place in March, including the Better Care Fund. 
 

  
  
9.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

9.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on the 29th June 2023 
were approved as a correct record subject to the following corrections: 
 

• Dr Andrew McGinty had been in attendance deputising for Dr Zak 
McMurray, Tim Gollins had deputised for Alexis Chappell and Sarah Batty 
had deputised for Rachel Siviter. 
 

  
  
10.   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The Board noted that its next meeting was scheduled to take place on 7th 
December 2023 at 10.00am. 

 
  
11.   
 

THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN SHEFFIELD 
 

11.1 The webcast ceased at 14.54 and was followed by a Board workshop. 
  

 
  


